CITY OF NEWPORT

RESOLUTION NO. 4034

A RESOLUTION INITIATING THE NAMING OF VARIOUS ROOMS AT THE NEWPORT PERFORMING ARTS CENTER

Findings:

WHEREAS, Chapter 2.35.040 of the Newport Municipal Code provides that the Newport City Council may, by resolution, initiate the naming and renaming of small buildings and components of real property or buildings with an occupancy of less than 50 persons; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Coast Council for the Arts has requested that the City Council initiate, by adoption of this resolution, the naming of various backstage and technical spaces at the Newport Performing Arts Center; and

WHEREAS, if Council adopts this resolution, a public hearing on the naming of the TECHNICAL BOOTH (lights/sound) to be named for Ron Miller, WEST GREENROOM

to be named in memory of Nancy "Perk" Plant, EAST GREENROOM to be named for The Lawrence Family, DRESSING ROOM to be named in honor of Mark and Cindy McConnell, DRESSING ROOM to be named Anatevka, DRESSING ROOM to be named after Paul and Evelyn Brookhyser, would be held at the August 5, 2024 City Council meeting, to allow the public to comment on the proposed naming; and

WHEREAS, if Council adopts this resolution, notice of the public hearing before the City Council will be placed in the July 17, 2024 print and digital edition of the Lincoln County Leader.

Based on these findings,

THE CITY OF NEWPORT RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Newport, by adoption of Resolution No. 4034, formally initiates the naming of the Performing Arts Center TECHNICAL BOOTH (lights/sound) to be named for Ron Miller, WEST GREENROOM to be named in memory of Nancy "Perk" Plant, EAST GREENROOM to be named for The Lawrence Family, DRESSING ROOM to be named in honor of Mark and Cindy McConnell, DRESSING ROOM to be named Anatevka, DRESSING ROOM to be named after Paul and Evelyn Brookhyser, and directs staff to schedule a public hearing on this request for the August 5, 2024 City Council meeting, and further, to provide a notice of public hearing on the naming of this facility, in the July 17, 2024 print and digital edition of the Lincoln County Leader.

Section 2. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

Date adopted: July 15, 2024. Signed by the Mayor on Jan Kaplan, Mayor ATTEST:

Erik Glover, Assistant City Manager/City Recorder

Res. No. 4034 - A RESOLUTION INITIATING THE NAMING OF VARIOUS ROOMS AT THE NEWPORT PERFORMING ARTS CENTER